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   ) 
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____________________________________ ) 
 

FINAL DECISION 
 

Procedural History 
 

These matters are before the Architectural Access Board (“AAB” or “Board”) based on applications 
submitted by David R. Suny, Esq. for the third-floor tenant (i.e. ETTK Yoga, Inc.) and by Elena Krupennikova for 
a proposed second-floor tenant (i.e. Exit Entertainment, LLC d/b/a Exit Quest) - (viz. the “Petitioners”), 
pursuant to 521 CMR1 4.00, and received by the Board on April 18, 2017 and March 24, 2017, respectively. 
ETTK Yoga, Inc. expected the cost of its build-out spending at between $185,000 and $205,000. Exit Quest 
estimates its cost of construction at approximately $110,000. Ninety-8 Brookline Ave., Associates, LLC 
approved and authorized both applications. 

 
Previously, on January 12, 2009 (under Docket #V09-003), a prior potential second-floor tenant 

requested variances from the requirements of 521 CMR 25.1, 28.1 and 28.12; that entity, Joint Ventures 
Physical Therapy and Fitness, Inc., sought approval for a golf training center with a variance from the 
requirement to ensure vertical access thereto. The Board heard the matter on March 9, 20092 and, in a 
written decision dated March 24, 2009, voted to approve variances from the requirements of 521 CMR 25.1 

                                                 
1 Code of Massachusetts Regulations. 
2 At that time, David Rose, R.A. and Daniel Brownridge, of Joint Ventures Physical Therapy and Fitness, appeared before 
the Board. 
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(entrance) and 521 CMR 28.00 (vertical access). The variances were allowed3 on the condition that, if the first-
floor restaurant ever changed ownership,4 the Board would reassess the circumstances to determine whether 
such variances should remain in effect. Joint Ventures Physical Therapy and Fitness, Inc. was also required to 
file the decision at the Registry of Deeds within 60 days of its receipt of it.  

 
Thereafter, in a letter dated May 19, 2010, the Board contacted Joint Ventures Physical Therapy and 

Fitness, Inc. because it had received no evidence that the work to build out the second-floor tenant space was 
completed or that the decision had been filed with the Registry of Deeds as required. Although the Boston 
Inspectional Services Department had issued a certificate of occupancy, in a letter received on May 26, 2010, 
Mr. Brownridge notified the Board that the Petitioner had not opened the facility and would not be occupying 
the space due to the high costs of the project. The Petitioner also never filed the decision at the Registry of 
Deeds, as required. 

 
In 2017, the Board received separate variance requests relating to the use of the building’s second and 

third floors. While these submissions indicated that the first-floor restaurant owner had changed,5 the Board 
had never been informed of that.  

 
On April 7, 2017, AAB staff met with the architect for the first-floor tenant (i.e., The Tilted Kilt) at which 

time it learned that approximately $2.1 million was spent in 2016 for the full renovation of the first floor and 
basement. At that time, the building had a full and fair cash value of $1,856,200 and, therefore, was required 
to ensure that the entire building was accessible pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2. However, it had made no 
concomitant application for a variance from the requirements related to accessibility and did not notify AAB of 
the fact that there had been significant renovations.  

 
Because of this, the Board issued a complaint against Ninety-8 Brookline Ave Associates LLC for failure 

to abide by the Board’s prior decision under Docket #V09-003. The complaint, dated May 2, 2017, cited 
violations relating to 521 CMR 25.2 (entrance), 26.6.3 (clearance) and 28.1 (vertical access). The Board also 
determined that the two variance applications and complaint (as well as the earlier docket) should be 
consolidated for purposes of adjudicatory economy and the convenience of the parties. 
 

The Board discussed the matters on April 10, 2017 at which time it voted that the second and third 
floors of the facility should remain closed. The Board then granted the Petitioners’ request for a hearing, 
calendaring the matters for July 24, 2017. Notice was sent to all parties concerned and the hearing was held in 
accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 CMR 4.00. All interested parties 
were provided the opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board at that time. 

 
The following individuals appeared on the Petitioners’ behalves: Matthew Eckel, Esq. and Evan Fray-

Witzer, Esq., for the second-floor tenant; Eugene Fedorov, architect for the second-floor tenant; 
Magomedrasul Gadzhiev and Elena Krupennikova, Exit Quest’s principals; William Crowley, the building 
owner; James Michael, Jr., AIA, for the building and the first-floor tenant; Bruce Fairless, PE; Carmine 
Guarracino, PE; Dave Suny, Esq., attorney for the owner and ETTK Yoga, Inc.; Shane Gibbons, designer; Tim 
Kelleher and Emily Tevald, for ETTK Yoga, Inc.; Ellen Fullreth; and William Joyce, AAB compliance officer. The 
witnesses were sworn in by the Board Chair. 
 

                                                 
3 It is notable that Joint Ventures Physical Therapy and Fitness, Inc. had another facility within several blocks of the 
subject property which offered similar services to those proposed for this location. 
4 At the time, it was Copperfield’s. 
5 The new restaurant is named The Tilted Kilt. 
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Applicable Laws & Regulations 
 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, “[i]f the work performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or 

more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 CMR 5.[00]) of the building the entire building is required to 
comply with 521 CMR.” 

 
521 CMR 24.1 states that “[a]ny part of an accessible route with a slope greater than 1:20 (5%) shall be 

considered a ramp and shall comply with the requirements of 521 CMR 24.00.” 
 
521 CMR 25.1 mandates that “[a]ll public entrance(s) of a building or tenancy in a building shall be 

accessible. Public entrances are any entrances that are not solely service entrances, loading entrances, or 
entrances restricted to employee use only.” 

 
521 CMR 26.6.3 states that pull side clearances shall comply with the following: “a. A minimum of 18 

inches (18” = 457mm) of clear floor space shall be provided on the latch, pull side of the door when the clear 
floor space in front of the door is a minimum of 60 inches (60” = 1524mm). … b. A minimum of 42 inches (42” 
= 1066[.]7mm) of clear floor space shall be provided on the latch, pull side of the door when the clear floor 
space in front of the door is more than 54 inches (54” = 1372mm) but less than 60 inches (60” = 1524mm) … c. 
A minimum of 24 inches (24” = 610mm) of clear floor space shall be provided on the latch, pull side of the 
door when the clear floor space in front of the door is a minimum of 54 inches (54” = 1372mm) and the door 
has a closer.” 

 
521 CMR 28.1 states that, “[i]n all multi-story buildings and facilities, each level including mezzanines, 

shall be served by a passenger elevator. If more than one elevator is provided, each passenger elevator shall 
comply with 521 CMR 28.  Accessible elevators shall be on an accessible route and located within the space with 
which it is intended to serve.” 
 

Per 521 CMR 39.1, “[c]ontrols and operating mechanisms in accessible spaces, along accessible routes, 
or as parts of accessible elements shall be accessible and shall comply with 521 CMR 39. For example: light 
switches and dispenser controls shall be accessible and shall comply with the requirements of 521 CMR 
39.00.” 
 

Exhibits 
 

 The following documents were entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet (“2 Story Bldg. 2nd floor tenant space”) AAB 1-169, re: hearing on July 24, 2017, 

including the initial Application for Variance, all initial correspondence and project plans; Board 
Packet (“Golf Training Facility”) AAB 1-40, re: hearing on March 9, 2009, including initial 
application for variance, Notice of Action (dated January 28, 2009). 

Exhibit 2: Affidavit of Carmine Guarracino, dated June 24, 2017. 
Exhibit 3: Building Owner’s Proposed Stipulated Facts; Affidavit of James B. Michael, dated July 24, 2017; 

Affidavit of Bruce Fairless, dated June 24, 2017; Affidavit of Mark Cote, dated June 24, 2017; 98 
Brookline Avenue Bullet Points, prepared by James B. Michael, Jr., AIA, dated July 22, 2017; 
correspondence and appendices. 

Exhibit 4: Building plans, prepared by Theodhosi + Michael, dated July 3, 2017. 
Exhibit 5: July 24, 2017 letter from Carmine Guarracino, PE, to AAB. 
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Exhibit 6: July 24, 2017 letter signed by Mr. Fairless and Frank S. Vetere, PE.6 
 

Factual Findings 
 

The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 
the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 
1) The subject commercial building was built circa 1920. Crowley Affidavit; Michael Affidavit. It includes three 

stories and a below grade basement accessible by the rear fire stairs and private alley. Exhibit 1, AAB 122. 
2) The building shares party walls with 92 Brookline Avenue and 100 Brookline Avenue. There are three 

entrances, including an emergency egress abutting the demising wall with 92 Brookline Avenue, a center 
door serving the first floor restaurant, and a separate entrance that leads to an enclosed staircase to the 
second and third floors. Michael Affidavit. 

3) The building’s foundation consists of concrete slabs sitting on top of concrete piles. Michael Affidavit. The 
building includes an elevator shaft originally intended for a freight elevator. Crowley Affidavit. 

4) The building’s total area is 15,150 ft² with 4,346 ft² per (upper) floor and 2,112 ft² in the basement. Exhibit 1.  
5) The first floor and basement function as a restaurant. The second and third floors are vacant and are 

accessed by a separate, public entrance on Brookline Avenue. That entrance leads to a central staircase that 
leads to the upper floors. The exterior landing is approximately 4” above the public sidewalk surface. While 
there is an elevator shaft running through the building’s four levels, there is no elevator access to the upper 
floors (there is a wheelchair lift running between the first floor and basement). Exhibit 1, AAB 122. 

6) Installation of a yoga studio, operated by ETTK Yoga, Inc., is anticipated for the third floor. A separate 
business, Exit Quest, proposes to install a separate business (an escape room adventure game) on the second 
floor. Exhibit 1. 

7) Exit Quest has obtained two building permits in 2017: one (#SF689387) for $70,000 of work; the other 
(#ALT665310) for $40,000. Exhibit 1, AAB 13 & 161. 

8) Additional building permits were issued related to the first floor restaurant and ETTK Yoga, Inc. as follows: 
March 15, 2016 (ALT505743, estimating construction cost of $2,019,444); August 31, 2016 (SF632596, 
$72,119; and SF632589, $72,119); October 13, 2016 (ALT621945, $2,100); and June 22, 2016 (ALT657562, 
$24,000). Exhibit 1, AAB 124. 

9) The building’s total assessed value in 2017 was $1,856,200.7 
 

Discussion 
 

The Petitioners propose to renovate the second and third floor of the subject building and seek variances 
from the requirements to ensure an entrance and vertical access compliant with 521 CMR. The third floor is 
anticipated to be used as a yoga and fitness studio, including a reception/waiting area, separate studios, 
bathrooms and showers, a treatment room and showers. An entertainment facility is proposed for the second 
floor that will require the installation of new partitions, adjustment of the HVAC system, adjustment to the 
sprinkler system, lighting and electrical work.  

 
As noted above, the Petitioners have made expenditures totaling over $2 million in 2016 and propose 

additional work in 2017 of approximately $300,000. The third-floor project is expected to cost between 
$185,000 and $205,000 while the second-floor project is anticipated to cost approximately $110,000. The 

                                                 
6 This exhibit, while not marked in at the hearing, is admitted for the record. 
7 Although the variance application indicates a total value of $2,158,372.10, this does not align with data obtained from 
the Boston Assessor’s records. 
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Petitioners seek relief for both projects from 521 CMR 24.00, (ramps); 25.00 (entrances); 26.00 (clearances); 
28.00 (elevators); and 39.00 (controls).  

 
The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, which states that, “[i]f the work 

performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 
CMR 5.[00]) of the building the entire building is required to comply with 521 CMR.” At over $2.1 million, the 
proposed and past renovations amount to significantly more than 30% of the full and fair cash value of the 
building (i.e. $1,856,200 > 30% = $556,860).  

 
Based on these valuations, the entire building must be brought into full compliance with the applicable 

requirements of 521 CMR. However, pursuant to 521 CMR 4.1, an “owner or an owner’s representative or 
tenant who thinks that full compliance with 521 CMR is impracticable may apply to the Board for a variance 
from 521 CMR.” Impracticability is defined to mean either that compliance with 521 CMR “would be 
technologically unfeasible” or that it would “result in excessive and unreasonable costs without any substantial 
benefit to persons with disabilities.” 521 CMR 5.00. 

 
A. Petitioners’ Arguments 
 
The Petitioners argue that elevator access to the second and third floors is impracticable, primarily 

because of technological unfeasibility. They assert that, based on the existing first-floor tenant’s restaurant 
space, there is no reasonable location or new construction area to incorporate an elevator that would efficiently 
service the floors above. Further, they argue that installation of an elevator at the rear of the building is not 
feasible because it would require travel through an exterior private alley way to which the public has limited 
access.  

 
Alternatively, the Petitioners argue that, although an elevator shaft already exists at the building, “the 

building’s design and structure prevented installation of an elevator up to the second and third floors. The poor 
soil conditions, two-way concrete slab floors supported by columns, and the presence of abutting walls made 
installation of a four-story elevator unfeasible.” Owner’s Proposed Facts, ¶ 36; Crowley Affidavit; Michael 
Affidavit; Guarracino Affidavit. They contend “that cutting a series of holes in the 12” thick slab floors for a multi-
story elevator shaft would require[] adding multiple new columns at every level to support the floor system; it 
would have been structurally impossible to support the necessary additional columns between the first and 
second and second and third floors.” Owner’s Proposed Facts, ¶ 58; Guarracino Affidavit; Michael Affidavit. An 
elevator cannot be installed in the existing shaft because “it was not structurally feasible. It would be impossible 
to install the necessary piles to support an elevator pit in that location. In addition, using this space required the 
Owner to attach the elevator and supporting equipment/apparatus to the party wall separating 98 and 100 
Brookline Ave. The various rail reactions and vibrations caused by a moving hydraulic elevator would have 
caused damage to the existing party wall which consists of unreinforced masonry, and in doing so would 
compromise the structural integrity of the building and it’s [sic] neighbors.” Owner’s Proposed Facts, ¶ 61; 
Guarracino Affidavits (Exhibits #1 and #2). 

 
The witnesses maintain “that the party walls on both sides of the property could not structurally support 

an elevator shaft.” Owner’s Proposed Facts, ¶ 62; Michael Affidavit. Mr. Michael attested that, because “the 
total travel from Lower Level (basement) to Third Floor is more than 40 feet, a conventional hydraulic elevator is 
required. An hydraulic elevator would require (1) a four foot deep pit cut into the Basement floor slab, (2) 
penetrations through the concrete slab floors of the first, second and third floors, (3) no proximity to the party 
walls, (4) an override extending through the roof, and (5) the addition of steel supports. An elevator machine 
room would also be required. Owner was informed that the building could not support such extensive 
alterations to its structure.” Michael Affidavit, ¶ 32.  
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The Petitioners added that they cannot extend the running distance in the area of the wheelchair lift 

because an “elevator would likely require significant [helical] piles at this location to account for the static and 
dynamic loads. As these piles required spacing of 3 feet, minimum, you could not install enough helical piles in 
the limited amount of space in the lower level to support an elevator.” Owner’s Proposed Facts, ¶ 66; Michael 
Affidavit. 

 
The Petitioners also raised impracticability on the basis of excessive and unreasonable costs in asserting 

that if a variance is denied, it will render the property “unrentable and will jeopardize Owner’s ability to support 
its debt service on the building because vital rental income will be greatly reduced.” Owner’s Proposed Facts; 
Crowley Affidavit; Cote Affidavit.” 
 

B. Analysis 
 

I. Installation of an elevator, wheelchair lift or LULA8 
 
The Petitioners claim that they “cannot safely install an inclined wheelchair lift to the Second and Third 

Floors that begins from the Ground level entry stair lobby … because the stairs and landing of 98 Brookline Ave. 
are too narrow.” Exhibit 3, Owner’s Proposed Facts, ¶ 70.  

 
They claim that, installing “two separate lula lifts, in ‘separate’ shafts to connect floor 1-2 and 2-3 would 

be impracticable and jeopardize the structure. You would have to run four columns per cut all the way down to 
the lower level to support the lifts and this would jeopardize the structural integrity of the building.” Exhibit 3, 
Owner’s Proposed Facts, ¶ 73; Michael Affidavit. 

 
The claim that a full elevator cannot be installed is belied by the fact that other properties in the 

proximate vicinity have elevators. See, for example: 20 Overland Street (State IDs #1-P-1801 and #1-P-10746); 
109 Brookline Avenue (State IDs #1-P-3505 and #1-F-1804); 104 Brookline Avenue (State ID #1-F-1798); 100 
Brookline Avenue (State ID #1-F-1797); 108 Brookline Avenue (State IDs #1-P-1800, #1-F-1803 and #1-F-1805); 
and 0 Yawkey Way (State IDs #1-P-13852, #1-P-13853, #1-P-13854 and #1-P-13855). 

 
Furthermore, the Board finds that the Petitioners have not credibly established that a pit-less elevator is 

not a viable option for the location, having only offered unsupported testimony to that effect. Similarly, the bare 
testimony as to general soil conditions and structural integrity is not buttressed by technical reports, studies or 
other evidence. Additionally, the Petitioners’ claim that there would be no space in the restaurant to incorporate 
an elevator obfuscates the fact that it was responsible to notify the Board of any restaurant renovations prior to 
their being commenced. It cannot now claim impossibility given its failure to properly notify the Board in the first 
instance. 

 
While the Petitioners assert that “the roof could not support a four-story elevator shaft” (Owner’s 

Proposed Facts, ¶ 67), there is already an elevator shaft in the structure. Therefore, the claim contradicts the 
reality of existing conditions. Additionally, while the Petitioners assert that, on “the remote chance that the 
Owner could overcome these significant structural hurdles, the associated construction costs would be 
astronomical” (Owner’s Proposed Facts, ¶ 68), it presents no detailed costs estimates in this regard despite 
having had significant time to do so. 

 
II. Soil Quality 

                                                 
8 LULAs are limited use/limited application elevators as defined in M.G.L. c. 143, § 71E. 
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Messrs. Fairless and Vetere indicate that, “[b]ased on our nearby project data and public records …, 

anticipated subsurface conditions consist of man-made fill materials likely comprised of sand and gravel with 
varying amounts of silt and clay, bricks, concrete and cinders” (per their letter, dated July 21, 2017). They 
conclude that construction of a new elevator shaft under these conditions “is generally deemed impractical due 
to both the difficulty to construct and excessive construction costs.”  

 
In his July 10, 2017 email correspondence to OPSI, Mr. Suny indicated that the Board “asked for 

additional architectural drawings and soil data; we are obtaining that information for the hearing as requested.” 
As indicated above, sufficient evidence relating to subsurface conditions is lacking. While the Petitioners did 
submit a series of “Proposed Stipulated Facts,” the Board did not stipulate in whole or in part to the Petitioners’ 
proposals, and additional materials substantiating the Petitioners’ proposed facts and claims with respect to soil 
quality are not found in the record. And although the lack of supporting evidence is itself dispositive as to the 
Petitioners’ claims concerning infeasibility based on soil conditions, the Board again notes that the existence of 
numerous other elevators in the vicinity belies the Petitioners’ unsubstantiated claims regarding the parcel at 
issue.  

 
III. Triggering 521 CMR compliance 

 
Mr. Suny argued that, per the definition of ‘building’ in 521 CMR 5.00, the second and third stories of the 

structure (designated as 98 Brookline Avenue) should be considered separate and distinct from the first floor 
and basement (designated as 96 Brookline Avenue). Exhibit 1, AAB 9. However, Boston Assessor records list the 
entire structure as one unit with one owner. It stretches the limits of credulity to conclude that work performed 
on the first floor does not trigger compliance per 521 CMR for the other floors under the actual conditions on 
site.  

 
Even assuming, arguendo, that the first floor and basement are, indeed, a different building from the 

second and third floor, however, the Petitioners would still be obligated to ensure an accessible public entrance 
to the upper floors pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.1.b. which states that, “if the work costs $100,000 or more, then 
the work being performed is required to comply with 521 CMR.” In this scenario, because the tenancies are on 
the second and third floors of the building, the entrance would also require vertical accessibility thereto.  

 
Furthermore, pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.3, while “[a]lterations by a tenant do not trigger the 

requirements of 521 CMR 3.3.1b and 3.3.2 for other tenants,” … “alterations, reconstruction, remodeling, 
repairs, construction, and changes in use falling within 521 CMR 3.3.1b and 3.3.2, will trigger compliance with 
521 CMR in areas of public use, for the owner of the building.” Here, the Petitioners do not contest that the 
subject entrance is a public one. Therefore, the proposed renovations will certainly trigger compliance in this 
regard.  

 
Moreover, the owner did not raise this issue in 2009 although having an opportunity to do so; Mr. 

Crowley admitted on the record to having been aware of the 2009 variance decision.  
 

IV. Additional Issues 
 
Mr. Suny asserts that, even “if deemed possible [to install an elevator], the costs associated with 

overcoming these structural issues are exorbitant.” Exhibit 1, AAB 2. As already noted, however, the Petitioners 
have not provided any cost estimates to support this claim which is, therefore, unpersuasive.  
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Also, while Messrs. Guarracino and Michael testified to the difficulty of working with abutting neighbors 
to coordinate structural work and remediation such as possible easements that would permit access to a rear-
side elevator, the Petitioners fail to submit any documentation that supports the bare claim. It is likewise 
remarkable that, despite the attestations of poor soil and foundational basis discussed above, no test borings 
were ever done (per Mr. Fairless’ testimony). Rather, it relied on public data related to properties on the other 
side of the street from the subject property. 

 
C. Conclusion 
 
Based on the entirety of the evidence adduced, it is determined that the Petitioners failed to establish 

impracticability, whether technological or financial. Notably, the evidence predominately consists of attestations 
of impracticability without support from detailed studies, plans, cost estimates, comparables or other pertinent 
data.9  

 
It is also noteworthy that substantial portions of the submitted affidavits are identical and, therefore, 

duplicative. In addition, these affidavits regularly provide indeterminate conclusions.10 Thus, despite voluminous 
material, its extensive redundancy and inconclusiveness renders it unpersuasive in supporting a finding of 
impracticability based on substantial evidence pursuant to M.G.L. 30A, § 1(6). In short, the Board finds such 
significant evidentiary lacunae as to make findings of impracticability unreasonable.  

 
Finally, noting the Petitioners’ failure to offer significant rebuttal to the allegations therein, the Board 

finds substantial evidence to warrant a finding in favor of the complaint noted above which cited violations 
relating to 521 CMR 25.2 (entrance), 26.6.3 (clearance) and 28.1 (vertical access). 
 
 The Board’s decision is without prejudice to the Petitioners’ right to file a request that the Board 
reopen or reconsider the matter pursuant to 520 CMR 4.4 or any other available method in order to present 
additional substantiating evidence in support of its claims of technical infeasibility or excessive cost or both. 
 

Order 
 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board finds that the Petitioners have not established impracticability 
and has not rebutted the allegations raised by the compliant. Therefore, it voted as follows: 
 

- to DENY variances to permit the use of the second and third floors of the subject building without 
ensuring full accessibility pursuant to all relevant sections of 521 CMR. 
 

- to ACCEPT the allegations noted in the complaint (Docket #C17-025) as proved. 

                                                 
9 These listed items are only presented as examples of potentially substantive evidence but are not meant to be 
conclusive or comprehensive in that regard. 
10 For example: Mr. Michael attests that “it would be highly challenging to construct an elevator pit …” Affidavit, ¶ 35; 
per the Exhibit #4 axonometric drawing, there is “no apparent shear walls …” emphasis added; Mr. Fairless attests that 
he had “never provided geotechnical services to, nor can I personally recall ever learning of, a property owner 
attempting a similar type of installation, i.e., to install an elevator, shaft and pit within an existing building of this type 
and nature of construction. This could be for a variety of reasons …” Affidavit, ¶ 4.   
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A true copy attest, dated:  September 12, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 

      

Walter White, Chair   Jane Hardin, Vice Chair  

 

      

Jeff Dougan, Massachusetts Office on  Andrew Bedar, Member  

Disability Designee  

  _______________   

George Delegas, Member  Dawn Guarriello, Member  

 

     

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder  Patricia Mendez, Member 

Affairs Designee 

 
 A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 
 


